economic benefit to the Group; this cash generating unit is Tamdown Group Limited, which is
the main operational business.

A post-tax discount rate of 12.0% (2023: 12.0%) has been used in the cash flow calculation,
which is based upon the capital structure of the Group. The pre-tax discount rate would be 16.0%
(2023: 16.0%). Changes to the capital structure may impact upon the Group’s discount rate in future
periods. The key assumptions utilised within the forecast model relate to the level of future sales,
which have been estimated based upon the Directors’ expectations, current trading and recent
actual trading performance. The value-in-use calculation indicates that Tamdown Group Limited
has a recoverable amount which is greater than the carrying amount of assets allocated to them.
The Directors have undertaken sensitivity analysis including decreasing revenue through work
winning (reduced by 20%) and activity from the order book (reduced by 10%) and gross margins
(reduced by 2%), which indicates that a reasonable change in assumption will not give rise to
an impairment.

The recoverable amount was determined using a value-in-use calculation based upon Directors’
forecasts for the trading results for the three years ending 30 September 2027 extended to
30 September 2029 using estimated growth rates of 21.5% (2025), 24.9% (2026) and 11.5% (2027).
Post 2027 an average growth rate of 7.5% has been used.

The following table sets out the key assumptions for Tamdown Group Limited, which has goodwill
attached to it:

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Revenue (% annual
growth rate) 21.5% 24.9% 11.5% 7.5% 10.0%

Gross margin 13.9% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%

Operating margin 1.9% 4.2% 4.9% 5.2% 5.5%

18. Investments in subsidiaries
2024

£’0000
2023

£’000

Investments in subsidiary companies 20,545 20,545

The following are subsidiaries of Nexus Infrastructure plc, which owns 100% of the ordinary share
capital, all of which are registered in England and Wales:

Activity

Tamdown Group Limited Construction services

Tamdown Services Limited1 Supply of labour to the construction industry

Tamdown Plant Hire Limited1 Engineering plant hire

Nexus Park Limited Development of building projects

1	 Held by Tamdown Group Limited.

The registered address of all subsidiaries is Nexus Park, Avenue East, Skyline 120, Great Notley,
Braintree, Essex, CM77 7AL.

Investments in Group undertakings are recorded at cost less any impairment charge.